
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held as an online video conference. 
To access the meeting, click on the 'View 
the Webcast' link below 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
N/A 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th October 

2020. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 20/02551/RG3 - Site Of 18 - 42 Pinstone 

Street and Barkers Pool House, Burgess Street, Sheffield, S1 
2HN 
 

(Pages 15 - 50) 

7b.  Applicaton No. 20/00492/FUL - Land Between 216B & 288 
Twentywell Lane, Sheffield, S17 4QF 
 

(Pages 51 - 96) 

7c.  Application No. 19/04594/REM - 49 Pot House Lane, 
Sheffield, S36 1ES 
 

(Pages 97 - 116) 

7d.  Application No. 20/02233/FUL - 27 Twentywell View, 
Sheffield, S17 4PX 
 

(Pages 117 - 
124) 

7e.  Application No. 18/04034/OUT - Land Adjacent 127 - 139 
Long Line, Sheffield, S11 7TX 
 

(Pages 125 - 
158) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
Report of the Director of City Growth 

(Pages 159 - 
168) 

  
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 8th 

December 2020 at 2pm. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participat
[...]
d.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 October 2020 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member), 
Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) and Garry Weatherall (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price and Peter Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillors Adam Hurst, Garry Weatherall and Mike Chaplin acted as substitutes 
for Councillors Tony Damms, Peter Price and Peter Rippon, respectively. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Andrew Sangar also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
7a, Application No. 20/00159/FUL – Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club, 
Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE, as he lived close to the site and was a local 
ward Member for the clubs other site.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not 
given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, 
therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th October 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.10.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1   
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00159/FUL - FOOTBALL PITCH, HALLAM SPORTS 
CLUB, SANDYGATE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 5SE 
 

6a.1 Updated ecology comments, additional representations and the officer response 
were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.3 Paul Brindley attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6a.4 Richard Storer attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of ball stop netting to Northern and Southern 
boundaries of cricket ground (maximum height of 15metres) (Amended plans) at 
Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club, Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE  
(Application No. 20/00159/FUL). 
 

 
6.2   
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01822/FUL - UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD, ATHLETIC 
AND SPORTS GROUND, WARMINSTER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 8PS 
 

6b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.2 Keith Lilley attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also 
having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6b.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the provision 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 27.10.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

of new car parking accommodation and means of vehicular access and egress at 
University Of Sheffield Athletic and Sports Ground, Warminster Road, Sheffield, 
S8 8PS (Application No. 20/01822/FUL). 
 

 
6.3   
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/02057/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 94 AND 98, WHEEL 
LANE, GRENOSIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 8RN 
 

6c.1 Application No. 20/02057/FUL was withdrawn in order for the Council to carry out 
a further round of public consultation owing to the submission of an updated 
section plan. 
 

 
6.4   
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02907/FUL - ECCLESFIELD RED ROSE J F C, 
PLAYING FIELDS, NETHER LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 9ZX. 
 

6d.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6d.2 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted. 
 

6d.3 RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission for the Retention of 
extension to car park (Amended Information) at Ecclesfield Red Rose J F C 
Playing Fields, Nether Lane, Sheffield, S35 9ZX (Application No. 19/02907/FUL) 
be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report; and  
 
(2) Authorisation be given for the Head of Planning to take appropriate 
enforcement action subject to consultation with the Chairs of the Planning and 
Highways Committee on the period for compliance within any notice. 
 

 
7.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 17th November 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    17/11/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Dinah Hope, Lucy Bond and Chris Heeley  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
Case Number 

 
20/02551/RG3 (Formerly PP-08940474) 
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Retention of Pinstone Street facade at City Mews and 
Palatine Chambers, demolition of buildings behind, 
erection of a seven/five-storey building for use as a 
hotel with ancillary restaurant/bar (Use Class 
C1/A3/A4), ground floor retail and cafe/restaurant units 
(Use Class A1/A2/A3/A4) and associated works 
(Application under Regulation 3 - 1992) 
 

Location Site Of 18 - 42 Pinstone Street & Barkers Pool House 
Burgess Street 
Sheffield 
S1 2HN 
 

Date Received 31/07/2020 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Montagu Evans 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
   
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-00-DR-A-0001 - P01 Site Location Plan     
 HOA-HLM-Z1-00-DR-A-0003 - P01 Existing Block Plan    
 HOA-HLM-Z1-00-DR-A-0004 - P01 Proposed Block Plan    
 HOA-HLM-Z1-LG-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Basement Floor Plan 
 HOA-HLM-Z1-LG-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Lower Ground Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-00-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Ground Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-10-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing First Floor Plan    
 HOA-HLM-Z1-20-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Second Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-30-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Third Floor Plan    

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a



 HOA-HLM-Z1-40-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Fourth Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-50-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Fifth Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-60-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Sixth Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-RF-DR-A-0010 - P01 Existing Seventh Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-LG-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-00-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 HOA-HLM-Z1-10-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed First Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-20-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Second Floor Plan 
 HOA-HLM-Z1-30-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Third Floor Plan 
 HOA-HLM-Z1-40-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan  
 HOA-HLM-Z1-50-DR-A-0015 - P11 Proposed Fifth Fl
[...]
tatus of the development plan as the 
starting point for decision making. 
 
The application lies within the Central Shopping area in the Unitary Development 
Plan and within the Sheffield City Centre Conservation Area, as well as being close 
to a number of listed buildings.  It is therefore considered that the land use policies 
and the heritage and design policies are the most important policies for determining 
this application. These policies are not considered to be out of date. 
 
It is concluded that the proposals accord with the provisions of the Development 
Plan when considered as a whole and that the policies which are most important in 
the determination of this application are consistent with the aims and objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the listed 
conditions. 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



 
Case Number 

 
20/00492/FUL (Formerly PP-08411577) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 4-storey, 80 bed care home (Use Class C2) 
with associated car parking and landscaping (Amended 
Drawings) 
 

Location Land Between 216B & 288 
Twentywell Lane 
Sheffield 
S17 4QF 
 

Date Received 10/02/2020 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 - Location Plan  /  2521 HIA ZZ XX DR A 0101 
 - External Works - Surfacing and edging plan  /  202B (uploaded on 25 August 

2020) 
 - External Works - Retaining Walls and levels plan  /  203B  (uploaded on 25 

Augus
[...]
ts context.  It is also considered that implications 
upon neighbours’ living conditions would be acceptable and not cause significant 
adverse impacts. 
 
The proposal contains adequate off-street parking and satisfactory access 
arrangements to and from the local highway network.  The works would not cause 
significant impacts in ecological terms, and with appropriate mitigation an acceptable 
outcome would be provided.   
 
The ground contamination and stability issues would need to be covered by 
condition to ensure acceptable impacts in these respects. The impacts on trees and 
landscaping have been assessed and concluded to be acceptable. Relevant 
conditions will ensure that surface water run-off is appropriately managed.   
 
As the site lies within a Housing Area.  It is therefore considered that the housing 
section policies covering principle of land use, design, living conditions and transport 
implications are the most important policies for determining the application.   As the 
most important policies align with the NPPF, section d) of paragraph 11 has not been 
applied in this instance. 
 
Overall, therefore it is considered that the scheme is acceptable, and it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the recommended 
conditions.   
 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



 
Case Number 

 
19/04594/REM (Formerly PP-08319975) 
 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters 
 

Proposal Erection of 14 dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping works and formation of access road 
(Application to approve layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping as reserved under planning permission no. 
17/01543/OUT) (Amended Plans) 
 

Location 49 Pot House Lane 
Sheffield 
S36 1ES 
 

Date Received 27/12/2019 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent PEB Moller Architects LLP 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
1. The development shall be begun not late
[...]
policies typically strongly align with the NPPF they are collectively 
considered to be up-to-date, and in accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF are 
afforded significant weight. It is therefore recommended that the reserved matters be 
approved subject to appropriate conditions. 
 

Page 116



 
Case Number 

 
20/02233/FUL  
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of a two-storey side extension to 
dwellinghouse and provision of a rear patio area with 
retaining wall 
 

Location 27 Twentywell View 
Sheffield 
S17 4PX 
 

Date Received 07/07/2020 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Timothy Steedman 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Location Plan received 07th July 2020 (ref: 20/06/05/001) 
 Proposed Plans and Elevations received 07th July 2020 (refs: 20/06/05/022, 

20/06/05/023, 20/06/05/024, 20/06/05/025, 20/06/05/026 20/06/05/027, 
20/06/05/028, 20/06/05/029, 20/06/05/030, 20/06/05/031 and 20/06/05/032) 

 Proposed Rear Site Section received 04th November 2020 (ref: 
20/06/05/039A) 

 Proposed Section showing levels published 09th September 2020 (ref: 
20/06/05/037) 

  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7d



 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development 
Condition(s) 
 
 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 3. The proposed facing materials shall match the facing materials to the existing 

building and those matching materials shall be in place before the two storey 
side e
[...]
sion 18/02477/FUL) at 
499 Loxley Road Sheffield S6 6RP (Case No 20/00500/FUL)  
 

(iii) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
erection of a detached double garage to dwellinghouse at 40 Bridle Stile 
Gardens Sheffield S20 5EH (Case No 20/01238FUL)  
 

(iv) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
delegated decision of the City Council to refuse planning permission for 
erection of rear and front dormer to dwellinghouse at 26 Logan Road 
Sheffield S9 4PF (Case No 20/00948FUL)  
 

 
 
3.0 APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 
refuse planning permission erection of a dwellinghouse (Re-submission of 
planning permission 17/03139/FUL)  at curtilage of the coppice  
10 Stumperlowe Hall Road Sheffield S10 3QR (Case No 18/02685/FUL) has 
been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector concluded that, when considered as a whole, the development 

Page 160



would cause unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of the area, 
with particular regard to the loss of trees on the site which are the subject of a 
TPO. 
 
This is contrary to UDP Policy GE15 which protects trees and woodlands and 
requires developers to retain mature trees wherever possible. It also conflicts 
with criterion f) of Policy BE5, which requires designs to take full advantage of 
the site’s natural and built features, and Policy CS31 of the Core Strategy, 
which gives priority to safeguarding and enhancing the character of this area, 
including its natural setting, trees and mature gardens. In addition, the 
proposal would conflict with paragraph 127 of the NPPF which requires that 
developments add to the overall quality of the area and are sympathetic to 
local character including landscape setting. 
 

(ii) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to
[...]
sit comfortably 
in the street scene and with the existing property. 
 

(ii) To report that an appeal against the committee decision of the Council to 
refuse planning permission for erection of 17.5 metre high monopole and 
associated equipment cabinets (Application for determination if approval 
required for siting and appearance) at Junction Of Fulwood Road And Old 

Page 164



Fulwood Road Sheffield S10 3QG (Case No 19/03991/TEL) has been 
allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The main issue was whether the siting and appearance of the proposed 
installation preserves or enhances the character or appearance of the street 
scene and the Fulwood Conservation Area, having regard to the potential 
availability of alternative sites. 
 
The Inspector found that the proposed mast would occupy a prominent 
location towards the brow of the hill on Fulwood Road and would appear as 
an incongruous addition to the street scene, resulting in less than substantial 
harm to the Conservation Area. 
 
The Inspector felt that alternative locations for the proposed installation had 
been satisfactorily explored and that the installation in this location provides a 
significant public benefit to the wider area and community, to which he 
attached substantial weight, concluding that the benefits resulting from the 
proposed development would outweigh the less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the conservation area. 
 

 
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report 
 
6.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS NEW 
 
Nothing to report 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
 

i) To report that an appeal against the Enforcement Notice issued by the 
Council for unauthorised: 
(a) change of use of the building and land to residential use and;  
(b) unauthorised alterations to the building and land to facilitate the change 
of use of the building to residential use 

at Land at Little Intake Farm, Woodhead Road, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 
8RS (Planning Inspectorate Ref APP/J4423/C/20/3249273 has been allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The appellant appealed against the service of an enforcement notice on 

Page 165



grounds (d) that the time when the notice was issued it was too late to take 
enforcement action.   
 
In an appeal on ground (d) the onus is on the appellant to show that the 
residential use has occurred continuously for more than 4 years prior to the 
date the notice was issued. 
 
Various evidence in the form of tenancy agreements and photographs were 
submitted along with details of a claim in the County Court for an unsecured 
deposit and rent paid to the appellant, for the property being unsuitable for 
human habitation.  This claim was dismissed, whilst the reason for the 
judgement was not given but the inspector gave wait that the property was 
indeed habitable at that time.   
 
The Inspector considered the evidence and concluded that on balance of 
probability the building was suitable for residential purpose and met the test 
for providing for the main activities of a day-to -day domestic existence. He 
also concluded that barn was used for residential purposes continuously for 4 
years.  
 
The appeal was allowed, and the enforcement notice was quashed. 
 

 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Colin Walker 
Interim Head of Planning                          17 November 2020 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 166



 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 168


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 20/02551/RG3 - Site Of 18 - 42 Pinstone Street and Barkers Pool House, Burgess Street, Sheffield, S1 2HN
	7b Applicaton No. 20/00492/FUL - Land Between 216B & 288 Twentywell Lane, Sheffield, S17 4QF
	7c Application No. 19/04594/REM - 49 Pot House Lane, Sheffield, S36 1ES
	7d Application No. 20/02233/FUL - 27 Twentywell View, Sheffield, S17 4PX
	7e Application No. 18/04034/OUT - Land Adjacent 127 - 139 Long Line, Sheffield, S11 7TX
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 November 2020 
 

NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Mike Chaplin 
(Substitute Member) and Garry Weatherall (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dianne Hurst and Peter 
Rippon. 
 

1.2 Councillors Mike Chaplin and Garry Weatherall acted as substitutes. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item No. 7c, Application No. 19/04594/REM – 49 Pot House Lane, Sheffield, S36 
1ES as a Member of Stocksbridge Town Council.  Councillors Clarkson and Law 
declared that they had not given an opinion or made up their minds on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th October 2020 were 
approved as a correct record subject to paragraph 3.1 being amended to read:- 
 
Councillor Andrew Sangar also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
7a, Application No. 20/00159/FUL – Football Pitch, Hallam Sports Club, 
Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE, as the site although in Crookes and 
Crosspool ward was close to the Fulwood ward boundary, and was a local ward 
Member for the club’s other site.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not 
given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.11.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/02551/RG3 - SITE OF 18 - 42 PINSTONE STREET AND 
BARKERS POOL HOUSE, BURGESS STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 2HN 
 

6.1a The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6.1b Robin Hughes attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6.1c Philip Watson attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6.1d The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted and also 
having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6.1e RESOLVED: That (1) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the retention 
of Pinstone Street facade at City Mews and Palatine Chambers, demolition of 
buildings behind, erection of a seven/five-storey building for use as a hotel with 
ancillary restaurant/bar (Use Class C1/A3/A4), ground floor retail and 
cafe/restaurant units (Use Class A1/A2/A3/A4) and associated works (Application 
under Regulation 3 - 1992)  at the site Of 18 - 42 Pinstone Street & Barkers Pool 
House, Burgess Street, Sheffield, S1 2HN  
(Application No. 20/02551/RG3). 
 
(2) an additional condition was approved to secure the provision of historical 
interpretive material on or close to the site, the final wording to be agreed by the 
Chair. 
 

 
6.2  
 

APPLICATON NO. 20/00492/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 216B & 288 
TWENTYWELL LANE, SHEFFIELD, S17 4QF 
 

6.2a An additional representation and the officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6.2b The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.11.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6.2c David Russell, Jo Mallows, Sarah Featherstone, Alison Patrick and Councillor 
Martin Smith attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6.2d Jim Lomas attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6.2e The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6.2f RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of a 4-storey, 80 bed care home (Use Class C2) with 
associated car parking and landscaping (Amended Drawings) at land Between 
216B & 288 Twentywell Lane, Sheffield, S17 4QF (Application No. 
20/00492/FUL). 
 

 
6.3  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/04594/REM - 49 POT HOUSE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S36 
1ES 
 

6.3a An additional condition was included within the Supplementary Report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6.3b The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6.3c The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted. 
 

6.3d RESOLVED: That an application for reserved matters be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the additional condition, now submitted, for the erection of 14 dwellings 
with associated parking, landscaping works and formation of access road 
(Application to approve layout, scale, appearance and landscaping as reserved 
under planning permission no. 17/01543/OUT) (Amended Plans)  at 49 Pot House 
Lane, Sheffield, S36 1ES (Application No. 19/04594/REM). 
 

 
6.4  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/02233/FUL - 27 TWENTYWELL VIEW, SHEFFIELD, S17 
4PX 
 

6.4a The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.11.2020 

Page 4 of 4 
 

6.4b The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted. 
 

6.4c RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the erection 
of a two-storey side extension to dwellinghouse and provision of a rear patio area 
with retaining wall at 27 Twentywell View, Sheffield, S17 4PX (Application No. 
20/02233/FUL). 
 

 
6.5  
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/04034/OUT - LAND ADJACENT 127 - 139 LONG LINE, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 7TX 
 

6.5a Application No. 18/04034/OUT was deferred pending further consultation by the 
Council. 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

7.2 Michael Johnson (Service Manager - Development Management) informed 
Committee that 2 appeals allowed at 9 Hollow Gate, Sheffield, S35 1TZ (Case No 
20/01244/FUL) and Junction Of Fulwood Road And Old Fulwood Road, Sheffield, 
S10 3QG (Case No 19/03991/TEL) were delegated decisions, not committee 
decisions as stated in the report. 
 

7.3 Councillor Andrew Sangar asked whether the dismissal of a case at 10 
Stumperlowe Hall Road Sheffield S10 3QR (Case No 18/02685/FUL) meant that 
the Council should give more weight to the existence of Tree Preservation Orders 
on application sites.  Michael Johnson explained that it would depend on the 
setting and the amount of trees. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 8th December 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 


